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| MARTIN D. SINGER (BAR NO. 78166 )

PAUL S. BERRA (BAR NO. 186675) ~ ° o CONFORMED COPY
BRIGIT K. CONNELLY (BAR NO. 2161 98) Locs’igkiffﬁfﬂ Fl ILED
LAVELY & SINGER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION geles Sugerior Court
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2400 SE P 98 2'005
Los Angeles, California 90067-2906 : ] i
Telephone: (310) 556-3501 ’ John A, Glare, Executive Officer/Clerk

| Facsimile: (310) 556-3615 - ’ o By:_- - Deptty
pberra@lavelysinger.com : ' Elfzobeil] Martinez o
Attorneys for Plaintiff’
COLIN FARRELL .

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

COLIN FARRELL, an individual, ) CASE NO. BC336690
' )
Co . ) [Hon. Elihu M. Berle]
. Plaintiff, ) :
') PLAINTIFF COLIN FARRELL’S FIRST
- ) AMENDED COMPLAINT AGAINST
V. ) DEFENDANTS SEEKING DAMAGES
) AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BASED ON
: ) . BREACH OF ORAL CONTRACT, .
NICOLE NARAIN, an individual; ") INVASION OF PRIVACY, VIOLATION
DAVID HANS SCHMIDT, an individual; ) OF COMMON LAW RIGHT OF
INTERNET COMMERCE GROUP INC., ) . PUBLICITY, VIOLATION OF :
a corporation; PAUL NASH, an 1nd.w1dual ) CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE § 3344,
| and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive, ) AND UNFAIR COMPETITION AND
) UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES
Defendants. g i
) [URY TRIAL DEMANDED]
) C

Plaintiff COLIN FARRELL alleges as follows:
THE NATURE OF THIS ACTION

1. This is an action to enjoin and obtain redress for Defendants’ unauthorized attc'mpté

| to commercially exploit a highly confidential videotape depicting private sexual relations between

consenting adulis. The videotape was created by two individuals solely for their private use and-
enjoyment, and the intimate matters &epicted on the videotape warrant the highest level of

constitutional privacy.protection. Defendants’ outrageous attempt to capitalize on the celebrity of
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Plaintiff Colin Farrell, a wé]l—kﬁdwn motion picture actor; through their unauthorized commercial' i
exploitation of the highly private and conﬁdenﬁal: videotape exceeds all bounds of common huinan
decency. Defendants; condnct violates not-only Plaintiff’s constitutional pn'vééy rights and right of |
publicity, but numerous other statutory and common law principles as well.
4 ' THEPARTIES

2. . Plaintiff COLINFARRELL (“Farrell” or “Plaintiff”) isnow, and at all times material
hereto has beeri, aresident of Dublin, Ireland, lwho regularly conducts business in the County of Los
Angeles. . . _ i '

3. Plainﬁﬁ is informed and ‘believes and theréon alleges that Defendant NICOI;E

NARAIN (“Narain”) is now, and all times material hereto has béen, a resident of the County of Los

» Angeleé who regularly conducts business in the County of Los Angeles.

4. Plaintiffis informed and believes and thereon alleges that Def@ndant DAVID ﬁANS
SCHMIDT (“Schmidt”) is now, and at-all times material hereto has been, a r_esident of Phoenix,
Anzona, who conducts business in the Comlty of Los Angeles.

5. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendant INTERNET
COMMERCE GROUP INC (“ICG™)isnow, and at all times material hereto has been, a corporation

|| based in Phoemx Arizona, which conducts business in the County of Los Angeles and elsewhere

in the United States and indeed throughout the world. Plaintiffis informed and believes and thereon
alleges that ICG explmts adult content over the internet through its webmaster affiliate programat |

| www.xxxcash.com and by various other means. This sign-up program allows wébsite owners and’

operators around the world to exploit the adult-products and services offered on dozens of ICG’s

websites, including _www.fema!ecelebntxes.com and www.malecelebrities.com, in -exchangc fora
share of the total revenues that they generate for ICG. -

6. Plaintiffis informed and believes and thereon af]eggs that Defendgqt PAUL NASH |
(“Nash™) is now, and at all tlmes material hereto has been, a resident of Phoenix, .Aﬁzona, who
conducts business in the County. of Los Angeles. Plai_ntiff is informed anq believes and thereon
alleges that Nashis the Director of Marketing and Operations of ICG and, in that capacity, oversces

ICG’s webmaster affiliate program which is based on the website, www.xxxcash.com.
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7. Plaintiff is ignorant of the tru¢ names and capacities of Defendants sued herein as

Does 1 through 20, inclusive, and therefore sies said Defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff

will amend this Complaint to allege the true names. and capacities of such fictitiously ﬁmed
Defendants when the same 'héve been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and bélieves and based
thereon alleges that each of said fictitionsly named Defendants is i'esponsible in some manner for
the occurrences, acts and omissions alleged herein, and ﬁat Plaintiff's damages were proximately
caused by their wrongful conduct as described herein.

8. ‘Defendants Naram Schimidt, ICG Nash and Doe Defendants 1 through 20 shail '

1 sometlmes be collectively referred to as “Defendants.”

9. Plaintiff is xqformed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendanfs, -and each of
them, were the owners, agents, pn;nci'pals; employees, employers, partners, joint venturers or co-
conspirators of the remaining Defendants and at all times mentioned herein were acting w1th1n the
course and scope of that ownership, agency, cmployment partnership, joint Venhne, or ,cqnspirécy.

THE MAKING OF THE PRIVATE VIDEOTAPE

10.  Approximately two and one-half years prior to the ﬁhng of thlS First Amended
Complahit, Plaintiff was involved in a personal relationship with Defendant NMH, a m(_)del and
ach-sss who resided and conducted business in Los Angeles County. Plainﬁff and Narain made a
pﬁvate videotape in Los Angeles that was approximately 15 minutes in leﬁgth and depicted them

having sexual relations (the “Videotape”). Atthetimethe Videotape wasmade, P]aintiﬁ' and Narain

|| agreed that the Vldeotape would be jo:ntly owned by the two of them, would remain strictly pnvate

1| and conﬁdentlal between them, and that neither Plamtxﬁ' nor Narain would ever give to or share with

any third party the Videotape or any of its content. Plaintiff apd N_aram further agreed that neither
paity would ever sell, distribute or exploit the Videotape or its content in any way. '
11.  The personal relationship bétwéen Plaintiff and Narain subSeqﬁenﬂy ended. 7
12.  Since the méking of the Videotape, Plaintiff has neither given to nor sho% the

Videotapeto anyone, nor has Plaintiff authorized its use, sale, exhibition, distribution o exploitation

{in any way. Plaintiff was unawa.re of any attempt to use, sel] exhibit, distribute or explolt the

Videotape until the recent events alleged below.
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" DEFENDANTS? WRONGFUL ATTEMPTS
TO EXPLOIT THE VIDEOTAPE '

13. In midJuly 2005; Defendant Schmidt contacted Plaintiff’s repr@sentaﬁveé in Los
Angeles County in order to inform Plaintiff of his efforts to commercially exploit the Videotape.
Schmidt stated thathe was authorized to commercially exploit the Videotape and solicited Plaintiff’s
representatives regerding an ‘agreement with Plaintiff for the mutual cﬁmmercial distributiori and
exploitation of the Videotape. In a written communication to Plaintiff’s talent agent dated Ju1y413,’ :
2005, Defendant Schmidt d&ec;iﬁed theimminent distribution of “a 15-minute color video depicting
[Plaintiff and Defendant Narain] engaged in various acts of copulation.” In this commﬁnicaﬁ_on,
Schmidf, among other things, proposed a meeting with Pla.inﬁff’s representatives to discuss |
“wﬁmerciaﬁzaﬁon” of the Videotape for profit.

14. befendarit Schmidt informed Plaintiff th':ﬁ he was representing and working with
Defendant Narain in connection with his efforts to exploit'the Videotape, and that he had the right
to-disseminate tﬁe Videotape for commercial purposes. Plaintiff subsequently learned that Narain
was, inx fact; activeiy involved in the scheme to proﬁt“—ﬁ'om Plaintiff’s popularity and value of his -
name and likeness by b.reaching her agreement with Plaintiff and exploiting the Videotape for her
own commercial purposes. Plaintiff is further informed and believes and thereon a]legeé that
Defehdants ICG and Nash were also involved in Schmidt’s and Narain’s initial efforts to promote;
market and _c‘:ommercially- disseminate the Videotape. )

15. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges ﬂlat»Defendants have contacted
third parties, inclﬁding members of the media, and disclosed to them the substance of what is'{ '
depicted on the i)ﬁvatg, confidential Videbtape, and have informed others‘lbf- their.intentions <t<‘)
release the Videotape throughout the world for their own commercial pﬁrposes.

DEFENDANTS HAVE NO RIGHT TO EXPLOIT THE VIDEOTAPE

16.  Plaintiffand his representaﬁve§ have informed Defendahts that they have absolutely
norightto license or commercially distribute the Videotape or to use or expioit the Videotape m any
ﬁmna, and Plaintiff recently obtained a temporary restraining orr_ler and preliminar§ injunction

order _enjoininé and restraining Defendants and others from marketing, distributing, disseminating
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or otherw1se exploiting t the Videotape in any way. v

17.  Plaintiffhas never in any way authorized or consented to Defendants ‘or any of them,
disclosing, selling; dlsm'butmg and/or dxssemmatmg the Vldeotape There has never been any
agreement by Plamtzﬁ' ‘which would allow Defendants, or any of them, to commercially exp101t the
Videotape or profit from the value of Plamtlﬂ’ s name, image or hkeness in any manner whatsoever.

' PLAINTIFF WILL BE SIGNIFICANTLY DAMAGEDBY
IHE DISTRIBUTION OF THE mEOTME OR ITS CONTENT

18.  Plaintiff has spent considerable time, energy and money developing his career as a

film actor. Through years of hatd work, Plaintiffhas dev¢loM sufficient skill, reputation, not_oriet'y

|1-and virtue to create considerable commércial value in his identity. The marketable product of that | 2

work is the ability of Plaintiff’s name and likeness to attract public attention and evoke a desired
response from a particular consumer audience. ‘ o

19. The dommercial value of’ P_laintiff’ sidentitys diminished by an unauthorized use of

|| his name and likeness in association with a product perceived unfavorably by the public or by the

negative portrayal of Plaintiff to the general public.
20.  Plaintiffand histepresentatives carefully limit and restrict the use of Plaintiff"sname,
image and likeness to maximize the commercial value in his identity, to limit the potential hatmfﬁl

consequences to that t;ommercial value caused by improper and inappropriate use of his name and

|} likeness, and to ensure that the product, medium and mode of promotion are consistent and

.compahble thh his image and persona.

21 - Defendants conduct with rcspect to the Videotape and other wrongﬁxl conduct

described herein manifests an ot_ltng,ht disregard of Plaintiff’s rights under his agreement wn‘h

Narain, as well as to Plaintiff’s valuable privacy rights and common law rights to pro,lﬁbit and

prevent the unauthorized commercial use of hls name and likeness.

22.  Plaintiffnever authoﬂz_ed Defendints to disseminate the Videotape or its content or
to commercially exploit Plaintiff’s name, image or likeness in any way. .

23.  Plaintiff is informed and- believes and alleges thereon that, unless permanently

enjoined and restrained, Defendants will continue to attempt to license, distribute or otherwise
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1} exploit the Videotape and disclose the contents of the Videotape to third parties despite Plaintiff’s

objections and in clear violation of Plaintiff’s rights. This will continue to cause Plaintiff great
distress, and if the Videotape is released on the internet or otherwi'se made available to the public,
Plaintiff’s reputation will be irreparably harmed. Indeed, Plaintiff is informed and believes that
Defendants ICG and Nash havé been workihg together with certain Doe Defendants to randomly |
“spam” thousands, if not millions, of persons around the world with e-mails falsely representing that

the Videotape is available on their website, www.malecelebrities.com, in an effort to increase sales

and revenues through paid subscriptions and other wrongful means.
A ()THER.COI\'H\/IERCIAL MISAPPROPRIATION

OF PLAINTIFF’S NAME AND LIKENESS
24. . Plaintiffis informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants ICG, Nash, and |

certain Does have taken actions unrelated to the Videotape to commercially exploit Plaintiff’s name

1! and likeness without any aumoﬁzaﬁon, 'co_nsent orright to do so. Specifically, Plaintiff is informed

and believes and thereon alleges that ICG, Nash, and certain Does have prominently posted-'
Plaintiff’s name and likeness on the home page of their-website, www.ma]ecelebﬁﬁes.com, to
generate interest in this site and increase the number of paid subscribers theretd. Plaintiffis further

informed and believes that Defendants ICG, Nash and certain Does have posted a number o “sex

'scenes” from Plamuﬁ’ s movies on their websxte, www.malecelebrities.com, for the benefit of thelr

paid subscribers and to lure other potential customers to subscribe thereto. Defendants ICG, Nash,

and certain' Does have taken these actions for their own cominercial benefit without consent,

anthorization or any other right to do s0.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Breach of Oral Contract Agamst Defendant Narain)
25. . Plaintiff repeats, realleges, adopts and mcorporates each a1_1d every a.llegaﬁon
contained in Paragraphs 1 through 24, mcluswe, as though fully set forth herein. ' '
26. Plamtlﬂ' and Defendant Narain entered mto the oral ag[eement with regard to the
makiﬁg ofthe Vldsotapc and thh respect to the confidentiality of the Videotape asdescribed above. .
W\ '
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27.  Plaintiffhas performed all conditions, covenants and promises reqmred under the
agreement with Defendant Narain, except for those coniiiﬁons, covenants and promises which have '
been preverited or otherwise excused by Defendant Narain’s conduct. ‘
28,. . Defendant Narain materially b'.reached the oral agreement between the ﬁarties by,‘ )
among othef things, Workiﬁg with Defendants Nash, Schmidt and/or others and taking actions to
exi)loit and/or otherwise proﬁt from the Videotape apd to pub]icali)} disclose the Videotape and its ‘
contents. . ) ' ‘ .
29.  Defendant Narain’s conduct as alleged hereinal'_:ove constitutes a b;each of the oral
agreement with Plaintiff ' ' ' '

30.  As adirect and proximate result of the aforementioned acts By Defendant Narain,
Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount to be proven at tnal B .

' SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
*. (For Invasion of Pﬁvacy by Pul')lic Disclosure
of Private Facts Against All Defendants)

31.  Plaintiff rz%peats, realleges, adopts and incorporates each and every allegation
contained in Paragraphs 1 through 24 and 26 through 28, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

2. Defendants, without Plaintiffs consent and against Plaintiff’s will, have grossly -
invaded Plaintiff's protected righit of privacy as recognized under the United States Constitution, the -
California Consﬁmﬁbn and at.common law, by disclbsing— to third partiés the content of the
confidential Videotape depicting- Plaintiff, which w_aé tékeﬁ for private purposes in a highly private |
setting. Plaintiff had a reasonable expectation of privacy regarding the Videotape. v-

33. The ﬁnauthdrized solicitation of commer-cial opportunities relating to the Videotape
anci the disclosure of the content of the Videotape is offensive and objéctioﬁable to Plaintiff, as it
would be to a reasonable person of ordinary sensibilities. Plaintiff did not consent to any use or
exploitation of the Video@e whatsoever, or to any disclosure of the contents of the; Videotape. The
disclosures of the Videotapé and its content and its threatened distribution is highly offensive to
Plaintiff and has violated Plaintiff's right ofprivacy.-
W ) '
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34.  Defendantsdisclosed the Viﬂeotape andits contents to thiﬂ parties in order to realize

profits from the u]tjmatc sale and dJstn"bunon of the Videotape and to otherwise promote and

| advance Defendants’ commerc1a1 mterests

35.  Plamntiff is informed and believes an& thereon al]eges that Defendants acted with
actual imalice or in reckless disregard of Plamnﬁ‘s tight to privacy.

36. Defendants have threatened to continue invading Plaintiff's right of pnvacy by
continuing to so]icit opportunities relating to, and to sell, dissemiriate and/or permit distribution of,
the deeotape Unless and until they are further enjoined and restrained by Order of this Court,
Defendants’ continued acts will cause Plaintiff: severeand irreparable m]urywhxch cannot adequately » ‘
be compensated by monetary damages. Byreason ofthe foregomg, Plaintiffis entitled to permanent

injunctive relief enjoining the distribution and use of the Videotape and mandating the return of all

i reproducﬁons and COplCS of the Videotape to Plamtlff

37 . As a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned acts by Defendants Plaintiff
has been damaged, and will be-damaged, in an amount according to proof.
'38.  ‘Plaintiffis informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that the aforementioned

acts of Defendant were done intentionally or with a consci ous disregard of Plaintiff'sti ghts, and with

the intent to vex, injure or annoy, such as to constitute oppression, fraud, or malice, thus entitling

Plaintiffto.exemplary and punitive damages in an amount appropriate to punish or make an example
of Defen&ant and to deter such conduct in the future, wmch amount will be proved at trial.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(I“.or Coxﬁmon Law MiSappropriation of
Right of Publicity Against All Defendants)
39.  Plaintiff répeafs tealleges, adopts and incorporates each and every aliegaﬁdn

| contained in Paragraphs 1 through 24, 26 thiough 28, and 32 through 34, mcluswe as though fully

set forth herein. ,
40. P]ainﬁﬁ' hasbeena professionél actor for a number of years. Through his hard work
and use of his talents in.the entertainment field, Plaintiff's name, likeness and persbna have

substantially increased in value and are vested with substantial goodwill in the eyes of the public.
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 Accordingly, at the time of Defendants” actions alleged hereinabqve, Plaintiff had valuable ﬁghts

ofpublicityand propertyrigh.ts with substantial commercial value, which he didnot agree to transfer,
in whole or in pnrt, to Defendants for the purpose of comm@ly exploiting them by means‘ of »
soliciting third parties with regard to the Vndeotape, dlssemmanng or dlsclosmg the Vldeotape or
its contents for Defendants’ own commercial purposes, or othermse

41. - Defendants unauthorized actions with respect to the Videotape constitute violations
and misappropriations of Plaintiff's right of publicity, in that Defendants used and profited from
"Plaintiff's name and likeness without his consent, authorization or other right to do so.

» 42. - Themisappropriation was for Defendants’ advantage, in that Plaintiff's nnme, image

'and likeness were used and intended to create and enhance Defendants’ pecuniary gain and profit.

43.  Defendants have threatened to _conﬁnue utilizing Plaintiﬁ‘é name and likeness by
continuing to solicit and sell, disseminate and/or permit distribution of the Videotape. Unless and
until they are further enjoined and restramed by Order of this Court, Defendants’ continued acts will
cause Plaintiff: -sevcfc and irreparable injury which cannot adequately be compensated by monetary
damages: By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiff is entitled to permanent injunctive relief enjoining |
ihe distribution and use of the Videotape and mnndating the return of all réproductinns and copies
of the Videotape to Plaintiff. o _

44.  Asadirect and proximate result of the aforementioned acts by Defendants, and encn
of them, Plamtlff has been damaged, and w111 be damaged in an amourit subject to proof at trial.

45 . Plaintiffis mformed and believes, and on that bas:s alleges, that the aforementioned |
acts-of Defendants were done mtentlonally or with a conscious dxsregard of Plaintiff's rights, and ‘

‘with the intent to vex, m_)ure OF annoy. Plamtlﬂ' such as to constitite oppression, frand, or malice

| thus entitling Plaintiff to exemplary and punitive damages in an amount appropriate to punish or set

o example of Defendauts, and each of them, and to deter such conduct in the future, which amount
will be proved' at mal V ' -

W '

W\

W\
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
© (For Common Law l\llisappropﬁaﬁon of Right of
. Publicity Against Defendants ICG and Nash) ° )
5 . Ve o

46. Plaintiff repeats,-realléges, adopts and incorporates each and every allegatioﬁ

contained in Paragraphs 1 threugh 24,26 through 28, and 32 through 34, inclusive, as though fully .

set forth herein. .

47. The unauthonzed actlons of ICG, Nash and certain Doe Defendants with respect to

the posting of Plairitiff’s name and hkeness on their website, www.malecelebrities.com, including |
the “sex scenes” from Plaintiff’s:movies, as well as their involvement in fﬁe sending of thousands,
ifnot mllhons, of “spam” e—xﬁails to ﬁxird parties to lure them to their webs.ftes and to increase the
number of] pald subscriptions thereto constitute violations and misappropriations ofPlamtlﬁ‘s right

of pubhcxty in that Defendants used and profited from Plaintiff's name and likeness without his

'consent, authonzauon or other right to do 50,

»48. " The violations and mlsappropnatlons were for the advantage of Defendants ICG

|| Nash, and certain Does, in that Plaintiff's name, image and likeness were used and intended to create

and enhance thelr pecuniary gain and profit.

49.  Asadirectand proximate result ofthe aforementioned acts by Defendants ICG, Nash,
and certain Does, and each of’ them, Plaintiff has been damaged, and will be damaged, in an amount
subjeot to proof at irial. - ' )

50. P!ainﬁﬂ' is informed and believes, and on that basis al}éges, that the aforementioned
acts of Defendants ICG, Nash, and certain Does were done igtenﬁonaliy or with a cbnsci_ous i
disregard of Plaintiff's rights; and with the intent ,fo vex, injure or annoy Plaintiff, such as to
constitute oppression, fraud, or malice thus entitling Plaintiff to exemplary and punitive damagés i
in an amount appropriate to punish or set an example of Defeﬁdants, and each of them, and to deter |
such conduct in the future, which amount wi.ll be proved at trial.
W ‘

WY
W
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. FIFTH CAUSE OFACTION
(For Violation of Civil Code § 3344 Against All Defendants)
.51 Pla1nt1ff repeats, realleges, adopts and ‘incorporates each and every allegauon i
contamed in Paragraphs 1 through 24, 26 through 28, 32 through 34, and 40 through 42, mclusxve,
as though fully set forth herein. . )
52.  Plaintiffhas worked hard and invested a great deal of effort to develop abilities and |

skills as an actor in the motion picture industry. Thiough his hard work and effort and appearances

'in numerous major motion pictures and television programs which have achieved great popularity

with the public, recei\"ed great acclaim and generated substantial box office revenues, Plaintiﬁ' has

{|invested in hls name voice, likeness and nnage great value and substantial goodwﬂl which

Defendants are seekmg to usmp for theu- own wrongﬁxl purposes.

53.  Defendants have }mowmgly misappropriated Plaintiff’s name, photograph and
likeness for commercial puxposes, mcludmg the dissemination of the deeotape and its content
w1thout Plaintiff’s consent. '

54. The illegal and unauthonzed nsage by Deféendants of Plalnuff’ s name, photograph
and likeness as alleged heremabove constitutes a commercial misappropriation in violation of
Section 3344 of the California Civil Code

55.  Defendants have threatened to continue utlhzmg Plaintiffs name and likeness by |

| oontinuing to solicit and sell, disseminate and/or permit distribution of the Videotape. Unless and
1} until they are ﬁmher enjoined and restrained by Order of this: Courf Defendants’ continued acts will |

| cause Plamllff severe and irreparable injury whlch cannot adequately be compensated by monetary

damages. By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiff is entitled to permanent injunctive relief enjo:mng
the dlsm'bntlon _and use of the Videotape and mandatmg the return of all reproductions and copies
of the Videotape to Plaintiff. Plaintiffis also entitled to recover a&omeys fees and costs incurred
in this action pursuanf to Section 3344. ;

56.  Asadirect: and proximate resuli_ ofthe aforementioned acts by Defendants, and each
of them, Plaintiff has beén damaged, and will be damaged, in an amount subject to proof at trial. |-
W
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57.  Plaintiffis informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that the aforementioned
acts of Defendants were done intentionally or with a conscious disregard of Hainﬁﬁ‘s rights, and
with the intent to x;ex, injure or annoy P]ainﬁff, such as to constitute oppression, frand, or malice
thus entitling Plaintiff'to exemplary and ‘puniﬁ've damages in an amount appropriate to‘punish orset
an example of Defmdmﬁ, and 'éach of them, and to deter such conduct in the future, which amount
will be proved at trial. )

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Violation of Civil Code § 3344
' Against Defendants ICG and Nash)
58.  Plaintiff repeats, realleges, adopts and incoipom_tes each and every allegation

|| contained in Paragraphs 1 through 24, 26 through 28, 32 through 34, and 40 through 42, inclusive,

as though fully set forth herein.
~59.  Defendants »ICG, Nash, and certain Does have knowingly misappropriated PlaintifPs |
name and likeness for 'commercia] purposes, including the posting of Plaintiff’s name and likeness

on their website, www.malecelebrities.com including the “sex scenes” from PlaintifP’s movies, as

1 well as their involvemént in the sending of thousands, 1f niot millions, of “spam” e-mails to third .

parties to luré them to their websiieé and to increase the number of paid subscriptions thereto.

60.  Theillegal and uﬁauthorized usage by Defendants ICG, Nash, and certain Does of
Plamuﬁ’ s name, photograph and hkencss as alleged hercmabove consntutcs a commercial
misappropriation in violation of Section 3344 of the California C1v11 Code. - o

61. . Asadirectand proxnnate resu.lt ofthe aforementioned acts by Defendants ICG, Nash
and certain Does, and each of’ tbem, Plaintiff has been damaged, and will be damaged, in an amount

' subject to proof at trial.

_62. Plaintiffis mformed and beheves, and on that basis alleges, that the aforementloned i
acts of Defendants ICG, Nash, and certain Does were done intentionally or with a oonscmus'
dlsregard of Plaintiff's rights, and with the intent to vex, injure or annoy l?lamuff, such as to

constitute oppression, fraud, or malice thus entitling Plaintiff to exemplary and punitive damages |

1in an amount appropriate to punish or set an example of D"efendants, and each of them, and to deter |-

K470 SFIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 092305 12 FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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such»‘conduc't in the.future, which amount- will be pro'\'red attral. . -
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(For Unfair Competition and Unfair Business Practices Agamst All Defendants)

63. Plamtlff repeats, realleges, adopts and mcorporates each and every allegation
contamed in Paragraphs 1 through 24, 26 through 28, 32 through 34, 40 through 42,and 47 through
43, iriclusive, as though fully set forth herein. ‘

64. By virtue of 1he manner in which Defendants have improperly exhloited the name,
image and likeness of Plaintiff, Defendants have committed unlawful, unfair, and deceptive acts,
confusing, untrue and/or misleading adverﬁs}ng, unfair competition and unfair business practices in
violation of, among other things, California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 through 17204,
17500 and 17535. Pia.intiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants in doing
the}hings herein alhaged have misled or substantially confused the genel;al public.

65.  Plaintiffalleges onthe bagis of inforh]étion and belief that the conduct of Defendants
alleged herein is such that Defendants falsely, uhfairly, deceptively, unlawﬁ;lly and/or misleadingly
stated, suggested or implied that Plaintiff consented to the exploitation of his name, image and

likeness in an attempt to mislead the general public. Plaintiff “further alleges on the basis of ‘

| information and belief that at all material times, Defendants knew that their conduct as alleged herein

would mlslead, decelve, substantially confuse and/or mlsmform the general public, all for
Defendants’ pecuniary gam . .

66.  As a result .of Defendants’ wrongful conduct as ‘alleged herem, Plamtlﬂ‘ seeks
disgorgement from Defendants of any and all_profits or other cons1de1_'auqn obtained by or earned

bythem as aprokiinate result of their unfair business practices in violation of CaliforniaBus. & Prof, |

Code §§ 17200 and 17500 et seq.

67. Unless and mml they are further enjomed and restramed by Order of thls Court,
Defendants’ continued acts will cause P]amuﬁ' severe and irreparable injury which cannot adcquately
be compensated by monetary damages. By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiffis entitled to pelmanen_t :
injunctive relief enjoining the distribution and tAlse'of the V.ideo't';xpe and mandating the return of all

reproductions and copies of the Videotape to Plaintiff.
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‘ ' PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE P]a.mtlﬁ' Cohn Farrell prays for judgment against Defendants Narain,
Schxmdt, I€G, Nash and Doe Défendants as follows:
ASTO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION _
1. . For general -compensatory and incidental damages agamst Defendant Narain in an

-amount according to proof,

. AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION:

2. For a permanent injunction (a) prohlbltmg Defendants from selling, llcensmg, 58

dlssemmatmg, syndicating, displaying, or otherwise connnerclally explomng any part of the |
Videotape; (b) proh1b1tmg Defendants from transferring possession of or disposing of any of: anypaxt
of tile Videotape; (c) proﬁibiﬁng Defendants from selling, licensing, disseminating, distribuﬁng,
publishing, l;roadcasting and/or exploiting any part of the Videotape or any copy the;eof or
transferri.ng or disposing of them; (d) ordering Defendan‘ts torecall, retrieve and obtain the Videotape
and all copies thereof in any format or ‘medium, from any persoﬁs who have possession 'o'fany ofsaid
material, and to hold and maintain ppssession <.>f, or deposit with the Court, the Videotape and all
copies thereof pending further Order of the Court; (¢) ordering Defendants to give netice to any and
all persons and entities who have copies of any part of the Videotape that they are enjoined by Court
Order from exploiting, transferring, or disposing of the Videotape in anyWéypending further Order
of this Court; and (f) ordeﬁng Defendants to deliver to ﬁﬁs Court, under seal, all copies of tﬁé
Videotape, in anj; format or medium, which arc.in their possession, custody or control. v

3. For generai, compensatory and ihcidéntal damages against Defendants in an amount. I
according to proof' and ,

4. For exemplary and- pumtlve damages in an'amount to pumsh and deter Defendams
AS'TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION: '

5. ‘Fora permanent injunction relief (a) prohibiting Defendants from seliing, licensing,
disseminating, syndicating, displaying, .or otherwise commercially »expléiﬁng any part of the
Vidéotabe; (b) prohibiting Defendants from transferring possession of or diéposing ofanyofanypart
of the Videotape; (c) prohibiting Defendants from selling, licensing, disseminating, distributing,

K:3470-8\FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 092305 : .14 . . FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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publishing, broadcasting and/i)r' exploiting any part of the Videotape or any copy thereof or

hmsfe;ging-or disposiné ofthem; (d) orderiﬁg Defendantstorecall, retrieve and obtain the Videotape
and all copies thereof in any foimat or medium, from any persons who have possession .of any of sa.ld
material, and to hold and maintain _posseésion of, or deposit with the Court, the Videotape and all
copies thereof pending further Order of the Cou17t§ (e) ordering Defendants to give notice to an& and
all persons and entities who have copies of any part of the Videotape that they are enjoined by Court |
Order from exploiting, trans-fening, or disposing of the Videotape in,anywaypending further Order
of this Court; and (f) ordering Defendants to deliver to this Court, under seal, all copies of the
Vidéotape, in any fonnat or mediqm, which are in theil" possession, _custody‘of contro]. -

6. . ~ For general, compensatory and incidental damages against Deféndaqts in an amount
according to proof; and . ) .

7. For exemplary and punitive damages in an amount to punish and deter Defendants;

1 AS TO THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

8. For géneté], compensatory and inqidental damagés against Defendants ICG, Nash,
and certain Does in an amount according to proof; and '

9. . For exemplaiy and punitive damages in an amount to punish and deter Defendants

'ICG, Nash, and certam Does;

ASTO THE FIFI‘H CAUSE OF ACTION _

10.  For a permanent injunction (a) prohibiting Defendants fmm selling, licensing,
dxssemmatmg, syndicating, dlsp]aymg, or othermse commercially exploiting any part of the
V1deotape, (b)prombxungDefendantsﬁomtrmsfemngpossessxonofordlsposmgofanyofanypart .
of the Videotape; (c) prohibmng Defendants from selling, 11censmg, disseminating, distributing, |
publishing, bmadéasting a;nd/or exploiting any part of the Videotape or any copy thereof or
transferring ordisposing 'of ﬁlem; (d) ordering Defendantsto re(_:all, retrieve and obtain the Videotape
and all copies thereof in any format or medium, from any persons who have possessidn of any of' sﬁid

material, and to hold and maintain possession bf, or deposit with the Court, the Videotépe and allv

 copies thereof pending further Order of the Court; (¢) ordering Defendants to give notice to any and

fan persuﬁs and entities who have copies of any part of the Videotape that they are enjoined by Court

- KAB4T0-8VIRSTAMENDEDCOMPLAINT 092305 15 FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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| Order from exploiting, transferring, or disposing of the Videotape in any way pending further Order.

of this Court, and (f) ordering Defendants to deliver to this Coﬁﬁ, under séa], all copies of the |’
Videotape, in any format or medjum, which are in their possession? custody or oontrol;

11.  For general, compensatory and incidental daoxages against Defendants in an amount
according to proof;For e:gemplaxy land pﬂnitive damages in an amount to punish and deter
Defendants; and . ‘ .

12. For an award of reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred herein;

'AS TO THE SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

13.  For general, compensatory and incidental damages against Defendants ICG Nash, I
and certain Does in an amount according to proof;

14. For exemplary and punitive damages in an amount to punish and detor Defendanfs
ICG, Nash, and certain Does; and ’

15. - For an award of 'reason.able attomey's fees and costs incurred herein against
Defendants ICG, Nash, and cortain Does;
AS TO THE SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTIDN: .

16.  For a permanent injuhotion (2) prohibiting Defendants from selling, licensing,

disseminating, syndicating, dispiaying, or otherwise commercially exploiting any part of the

! Vidcotape; (b) prohibiting Defendants from transferring possession ofor disposing of anny of any part

of the Videotape; (c) prohlbltmg Defendants from seﬂmg, hcensmg, dlssemmatmg, distributing,

1 pubhshmg, broadcastmg and/or exploiting any part of the Vldeotape or any copy thereof or
_h‘ansfernng ordisposingofthem; (d) ordermg Defendants torecall, retrieve and obtain _the Videotape

and all copies thereofin any format or medium, from any persons who have possessionof any of said*

| material, and to hold and maintain possession of, or dcposit with the Court, the Videotape and all

copies thereof’ pendmg further Order of the Court; (¢) ordermg Defendants to glve notice to any and
all persons and entities who have coples of any part of the Vldeotape that they are enjoined by Court
Order from exploiting, transferring, or disposing of the Videotape in any way pending further Order
of this Court; and (f) ordering Defendants to deliver to this Court, under. seal, all copies of the

Videotape, in any format or medium, which are in their possession, custody or control.
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e 17. For disgofg_'ement by the Defendants of any and all profits or other consideration |
-2 obt_ained by or earned by the Defendants as a proximate result of his unfair business practices in
3 || violation of Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et. seq; ' '
4 18. Foran awafd of reasonable attorney’s fees incurred herein;
5 19.  For éxemplaiy'and punitive damages in an amount to —pimish and deter Defendants;
A ' 20.  For costs of the suit incurred; ;
-8 21.  For attorneys fees pursuant to California Civil Code § 3344,
9 22.  For interesi at the statutory rate; and ’
10} 23. - Forsuch other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. o
| L o
~ |IDATED: September 23,2005 - MARTIN D. SINGER
127} PAUL S.BERRA -
R - BRIGIT CONNELLY
134 : : . . LAVELY & SINGER i .
. PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
14 . g
15 - o By: ID“\J &(/V-'——
o : PAUL S. BERRA
16} . : Attorneys for Plaintiff
o ) : ' COLIN FARRELL
17 . ]
21}
22
23|l
L 24
25
27|
28
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PROOF OF SERVICE .
1013A(3) C.C.P. Revised 5/1/88

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS-ANGELES,

Iam employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am overthe ageof18 and
miot a party to the within action. My business address is 2049 Century Park East, Suite 2400, Los
Angeles, California 90067-2906.

On September 23, 2005, I served the foregoing documents described as:

PLAINTIFF COLIN FARRELL’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AGAINST
'DEFENDANTS-SEEKING DAMAGES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BASED ON
BREACH OF ORAL CONTRACT, INVASION OF PRIVACY, VIOLATION -
OF COMMON LAW RIGHT OF PUBLICITY VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL
CODE § 3344, AND UNFAIR COMPETITION AND UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES

on the interested parties in this action by placing:
[X] a true and correct copy -OR-[] the ongmal document -
thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as follows:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

X} VIAUS. MAIL
. [X] As follows: I am. "readlly familiar” with the firm's pract:ce of collection and
processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited
with U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Los
Angeles, California in the ordinary course of business. Iam aware that on motion of
the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage |
meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

Il BY FEDERAL EXPRESS ’

I1 As follows: I 'am “readily familiar” with the firm's practice of collection and |
processing correspondence for Federal Express. Under that practice it would be |
deposited with Federal Express on that same day with-all costs fully prepaid at Los
Angeles, California in the ordinary course of business.. .

[X] VIAE-MAIL
 [X1 As follows: I e-mailed a copy of the above-described document to the e-ma:l
: addresses below usmg Adobe Acrobat .

1 dectare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct. Exccuted on Septemb ; 23 2005, at Lps Angeles, California.
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, SERVICE LIST
. COLIN FARRELL v. NICOLE NARAIN, ét al.
LASC CASE NO. BC 336690

Leodis C. Matthews Esq
MATTHEWS & PARTNERS

4322 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 200
Los Angeles, California 90010-3793

“Attorneys foqufendant
NICOLENARAIN -
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Telephone: (323) 930-5690
Facsimile: (323) 930-5693

;|| E-mail: mkattys(@aol.com

David S. Gingras, Esq.
JABURG & WILK, P.C.

3200 North Central. Ave., Suite 2000

Phoenix, Atizona 85_012
Telephone: (602) 248-1000
Facsimile: (602) 248-0522

| E-mail: dsg@jaburgwilk.com

VIA E-MAILONLY.

Mr. David Hans Schmidt

{|DAVID HANS SCHMIDT
JIPUBLIC RELATIONS®

4301 North 21st Street, Suite 51
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 230-2220

| Facsimile: (602) 224-9607

E-mail: flackman@qwest.net
- hans@hansnews.com
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\ Attorneys for quendant
PAUL NASH

Defendant
DAVID HANS SCHMIDT
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